Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

STATE BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 04-1152 CS



)

OLIVIA DESOUZA and PENDA NDIAYE,
)

d/b/a OLIVIA’S BRAIDERIE,
)



)



Respondents.
)

DECISION


The cosmetology shop license of Olivia’s Braiderie (“the Shop”), which is held by Olivia Desouza and Penda Ndiaye, is subject to discipline for allowing the unlicensed practice of cosmetology.
Procedure


On August 26, 2004, the State Board of Cosmetology (“the Board”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline the Shop’s license.  On October 6, 2004, Desouza was served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by personal service.  On November 1, 2004, Ndiaye was served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail.


On January 13, 2005, Desouza filed an answer.  On May 19, 2005, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General Jamie J. Cox represented the Board.  Angela 
Habeebullah represented Desouza.  Neither Ndiaye nor anyone representing her appeared or filed a response.  The matter became ready for our decision on August 19, 2005, the date the last brief was due.


At the hearing, the Board offered the request for admissions that it served on Desouza and Ndiaye.  Desouza answered the request on March 17, 2005.  Ndiaye failed to respond to the request served on her.  Desouza did not object, and we admitted the two requests for admissions as Petitioner’s Exhibits 4 and 5 respectively.


Therefore, we have before us Desouza’s responses to the request for admissions and Ndiaye’s failure to respond to the request for admissions.  Desouza failed to respond to one request for admission – that she was braiding hair for compensation.
  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.
  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact, or “application of the facts to the law, or the truth of the ultimate issue, opinion or conclusion, so long as the opinion called for is not an abstract proposition of law.”
  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting  pro se.
  Section 536.073
 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) apply that rule to this case.  The following facts are undisputed.

Findings of Fact

1. Desouza and Ndiaye hold a cosmetology shop license for the Shop and operate it as a cosmetology salon.  The Shop’s license is current and active.
2. The Shop is located at 20 East 39th Street, Kansas City, Missouri.
3. Desouza and Ndiaye were partners who co-owned the Shop.
4. On or about July 3, 2003, Desouza filed Articles of Incorporation with the Missouri Secretary of State incorporating Olivia’s Braiderie, Inc.  Olivia’s Braiderie, Inc., does not currently hold and has never held a Missouri cosmetology shop license.
5. On April 9, 2003, the Board conducted an inspection at the Shop.
6. On April 9, 2003, Desouza was braiding hair for compensation at the Shop.  Desouza did not have a license to practice cosmetology in Missouri.
7. On April 9, 2003, Adel Camara was braiding hair for compensation at the Shop.
  Camara did not have a license to practice cosmetology in Missouri.
8. The Board’s inspector explained that Desouza, Ndiaye, and Camara could not perform cosmetology services such as hair braiding for compensation without a license.

9. On June 10, 2003, the Board conducted an inspection at the Shop.
10. On June 10, 2003, Desouza was braiding hair for compensation at the Shop.
  She did not have a license to practice cosmetology in Missouri.
11. The Board’s inspector again explained that Desouza could not perform cosmetology services without a license.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this case.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Respondents have committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  Statutes and case law instruct us that we must “separately and independently” determine whether the established facts constitute cause for discipline.
  Therefore, we independently assess whether the facts admitted are cause for discipline under the law cited.


The Board argues that there is cause for discipline under § 329.140, which states:


2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by this chapter or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered the person’s certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:
*   *   *


(5) Incompetence, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter;

(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter;
*   *   *


(10) Assisting or enabling any person to practice or offer to practice any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter who is not licensed and currently eligible to practice under this chapter;
*   *   *


(13) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]

Subdivisions (6) and (10)


The Board argues that Respondents violated the law and assisted in the unlicensed practice of cosmetology.
  Section 329.030 states:
It is unlawful for any person in this state to engage in the occupation of cosmetology or to operate an establishment or school of cosmetology, unless such person has first obtained a license as provided by this chapter.

Section 329.010, RSMo Supp. 2004, defines cosmetology as follows:


(4) “Cosmetology” includes performing or offering to engage in any acts of the classified occupations of cosmetology for compensation, which shall include:

(a) “Class CH-hairdresser” includes arranging, dressing, curling, singeing, waving, permanent waving, cleansing, cutting, bleaching, tinting, coloring or similar work upon the hair of any person by any means; or removing superfluous hair from the body of any person by means other than electricity, or any other means of arching or tinting eyebrows or tinting eyelashes.  Class CH-hairdresser, also includes, any person who either with the person’s hands or with mechanical or electrical apparatuses or appliances, or by the use of cosmetic preparations, antiseptics, tonics, lotions or creams engages for compensation in any one or any combination of the following:  massaging, cleaning, stimulating, manipulating, exercising, beautifying or similar work upon the scalp, face, neck, arms or bust;

(b) “Class MO - manicurist” includes cutting, trimming, polishing, coloring, tinting, cleaning or otherwise beautifying a person’s fingernails, applying artificial fingernails, massaging, cleaning a person’s hands and arms; pedicuring, which includes, cutting, trimming, polishing, coloring, tinting, cleaning or otherwise beautifying a person’s toenails, applying artificial toenails, massaging and cleaning a person’s legs and feet;

(c) “Class CA - hairdressing and manicuring” includes all practices of cosmetology, as defined in paragraphs (a) and (b) of this subdivision;

(d) “Class E - estheticians” includes the use of mechanical, electrical apparatuses or appliances, or by the use of cosmetic preparations, antiseptics, tonics, lotions or creams, not to exceed ten percent phenol, engages for compensation, either directly or indirectly, in any one, or any combination, of the following practices:  massaging, cleansing, stimulating, manipulating, exercising, beautifying or similar work upon the scalp, face, neck, ears, arms, hands, bust, torso, legs or feet and removing superfluous hair by means other than electric needle or any other means of arching or tinting eyebrows or tinting eyelashes, of any person[.]

There is no genuine dispute that Respondents allowed unlicensed individuals to practice hair braiding at the Shop on April 9, 2003, and June 10, 2003.  Desouza denies that hair braiding is included in the definition of cosmetology, but we disagree.  Cosmetology includes “arranging, dressing . . . waving . . . or similar work upon the hair.”
  Hair braiding fits into this description.  Therefore, individuals were engaging in the practice of cosmetology at the Shop.
  The Board contends, and Desouza and Ndiaye admit, that the individuals who were braiding hair at the Shop did not have licenses to practice cosmetology in Missouri. 
Desouza and Ndiaye violated, and assisted and enabled unlicensed individuals to violate, § 329.030, which requires a license to practice cosmetology.  Therefore, cause exists to discipline the shop license under § 329.140.2(6) and (10).
Subdivision (5)


The Board argues that allowance of and assistance in the unlicensed practice of cosmetology demonstrates misconduct, gross negligence, incompetence, misrepresentation, and dishonesty.  Misconduct is the willful doing of a wrongful act.
  Gross negligence is a deviation 
from the standard of care so egregious as to demonstrate a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  Incompetence is a general lack of, or a lack of disposition to use, a professional ability.
  Dishonesty is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
  

Respondents had notice that they should not allow unlicensed operators to braid hair for compensation.  Desouza was present at both inspections.  Despite that notice and knowledge, Respondents continued to allow the unlicensed practice of cosmetology at the Shop.  Therefore, Respondents’ behavior was intentional and is misconduct.
The Board also alleges that Respondents demonstrated gross negligence and incompetence by allowing and assisting this unlicensed practice.  Because we have already found that Respondents’ conduct was intentional, we do not find that they had the lesser mental state of conscious indifference.  We find that two instances of allowing unlicensed individuals to practice cosmetology shows a lack of a disposition to use a professional ability.
The Board alleges that Respondents demonstrated dishonesty and misrepresentation.  We have no evidence what Respondents told their clients about their licensure status, and the Board failed to produce any other evidence to support its claim.  Therefore, we cannot make this determination.

Respondents’ allowance of and assistance in the unlicensed practice of cosmetology demonstrates misconduct and incompetence.  Because this unlicensed practice occurred at the Shop, cause exists pursuant to § 329.140.2(5) to discipline the shop license.
Subdivision (13)
The Board argues that Respondents violated professional trust and confidence by allowing the unlicensed practice of cosmetology at the Shop.  Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.
  Allowing unlicensed practice is a violation of professional trust because the general public would believe that someone working in a salon had completed the proper training for licensure, knew the proper procedures, and would be responsible to the Board for any violations of the practice act.  Therefore, cause exists to discipline the shop license under 
§ 329.140.2(13).
Summary

The cosmetology shop license for the Shop held by Respondents is subject to discipline under § 329.140(5), (6), (10) and (13).

SO ORDERED on September 23, 2005.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP



Commissioner

	�Request for Admissions #15.





	�Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  





	�Briggs v. King, 714 S.W.2d 694, 697 (Mo. App., W.D. 1986).  





	�Research Hosp. v. Williams, 651 S.W.2d 667, 669 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  





	�Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.





	�In some cases, Desouza denied admissions as to Ndiaye because she failed to respond.  We do not consider these to be established, undisputed facts.


	�Pet’r Ex. 4, Request for Admissions # 15.  Desouza did not admit or deny this request to admit that she was braiding hair for compensation.





	�Pet’r Ex. 2.





	�Pet’r Ex. 4, Request for Admissions # 24.  Desouza admitted that she was braiding hair for compensation.





	�Pet’r Ex. 3.


	�Section 621.045.  





	�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).





	�Kennedy v. Missouri Real Estate Commission, 762 S.W.2d 454, 456-57 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  


	�Ndiaye is deemed to have admitted that the conduct demonstrated incompetence, gross negligence, misrepresentation, and dishonesty.  Desouza specifically denied this.  We accept Desouza’s denial over Ndiaye’s deemed admissions.  In any event, as noted above, we independently assess whether the facts admitted are cause for discipline under the law cited.


	�Section 329.010(4)(a), RSMo Supp. 2004.  





	�This is consistent with our determination in prior cases.  State Bd. of Cosmetology v. Bandou and Johnson, No. 04-0200 CS (July 16, 2004); State Bd. of Cosmetology v. Baya, No. 02-0567 (Sept. 30, 2002).





	�Grace v. Missouri Gaming Comm’n, 51 S.W.3d 891, 900-01 (Mo. App.,  W.D. 2001).  


	�Duncan v. Missouri Board. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 533 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).





	�Johnson v. Missouri Bd. of Nursing Adm’rs, 130 S.W.3d 619, 642 (Mo. App., W.D. 2004).





	�MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 333 (10th ed. 1993).  





	�Id. at 744.


	�Trieseler v. Helmbacher, 168 S.W.2d 1030, 1036 (Mo. 1943).  





	�Cooper v. Missouri Bd. of Pharmacy, 774 S.W.2d 501, 504 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  
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